the PRC, the Dominican Republic, and South Africa, along with additional non-tariff barriers in South
Korea, South Africa, and Saudi Arabia.

• Despite lower export prices, poultry shipments were challenged by a strong dollar which affected relative
competitiveness.

• Competition from Brazil, the leading world poultry exporter, continues to be robust in many markets
and in some cases has absorbed U.S. market share.

Global Poultry Exports

Looking Ahead

In 2024, U.S. broiler meat production is forecasted to increase by 1 percent. Strong and increasing domestic
demand will likely support higher domestic prices and limit export competitiveness. Despite lower production,
turkey prices are forecast lower which may facilitate exports in price-sensitive markets. However, export growth
may be stymied if HPAI-related trade restrictions remain in place. While short-term gains in poultry exports may
be limited, medium- and long-term growth will be supported by a growing world population and rising incomes,
particularly in low- and middle-income countries. Conversely, consumers in developing market countries may
reduce imports when faced with higher prices.

USDA - Foreign Agricultural Service   -   2023 United States Agricultural Export Yearbook   21

Country 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2022-2023
% Change

2019-2023
Average

Canada 4,955 5,186 5,391 6,038 6,291 4% 5,572
Mexico 1,491 1,384 1,799 1,970 2,173 10% 1,763
European Union 555 588 646 573 613 7% 595
South Korea 674 611 693 655 513 -22% 629
China 318 312 383 344 354 3% 342
Japan 363 355 383 357 262 -27% 344
Australia 248 241 266 282 254 -10% 258
United Kingdom 276 303 293 262 226 -13% 272
Taiwan 208 194 266 252 226 -10% 229
Hong Kong 268 240 236 199 210 5% 231
All Others 3,493 3,106 3,682 3,774 3,612 -4% 3,533
Total Exported 12,849 12,520 14,038 14,706 14,734 <1% 13,770

Highlights

In 2023, the value of U.S. processed food exports increased by 0.2 percent year-over-year to $14.73 billion,
setting a record for the third consecutive year. Canada remains the top market for U.S. exports with $6.3 billion,
followed by Mexico which accounts for $2.2 billion in exports. Trade with Canada and Mexico accounted for a
combined 57 percent of all processed food exports in 2023. Canada and Mexico also had the largest year-over-
year value growth, up $253 million (4 percent) and $203 million (10 percent), respectively. Other top export
growth markets include the EU, up $40 million (7 percent) to $613 million in 2023, and Guatemala, up